

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE
DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

B.W., et al. : CA 3:09-cv-286
 :
 v. :
 :
 Powell, et al : :

Conway, et al. : CA 3:09-cv-291
 :
 v. :
 :
 Conahan, et al. : :

H.T., et al. :
 :
 v. : CA 3:09-cv-357
 :
 Ciavarella, et al. : :

Humanik :
 :
 v. : CA 3:09-cv-630
 :
 Ciavarella, et al. : :

Judge Caputo

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS BY MID-ATLANTIC
YOUTH SERVICES CORP, PA CHILD CARE, LLC AND WESTERN PA
CHILD CARE, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 1

II. SUMMARY OF FACTS 3

III. LEGAL STANDARDS 5

IV. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED 6

V. ARGUMENTS 6

 A. SECTION 1983 6

 1. The Complaints' Allegations Are Insufficient
 To Show That Provider Defendants Acted
 Under Color of State Law 6

 2. The Complaints' Allegations Are Insufficient
 To Show That Provider Defendants Had Policies
 To Violate the Juveniles' Rights 12

 B. RICO 17

 1. The Allegations Do Not Establish Any Actions
 By Provider Defendants 17

 2. The Allegations Do Not Establish That Plaintiffs
 Injuries Arising From The Rico Conspiracy Were
 Caused By An Overt Predicate Act 17

 C. FALSE IMPRISONMENT 18

 1. The Allegations Do Not Establish Lack of
 Probable Cause 18

 2. Mays Could Not Have Falsely Imprisoned
 Juveniles Who Resided At PACC Before
 May 5, 2005 19

3. PACC Could Not Have Falsely Imprisoned Juveniles Sentenced To WPAAC, Only	20
4. WPACC Could Not Have Falsely Imprisoned Juveniles Sentenced To PACC, Only	20
5. The Complaints Do Not Sufficiently Allege That Pre-Hearing Detentions Were Caused By Provider Defendants or Lacked Probable Cause	21
6. The Statute of Limitations On False Imprisonment Has Run As To Those Juveniles Who Reached Majority Two Years Before Filing This Action	21
D. ALL COUNTS	25
1. The Complaints Do Not Plausibly Allege Causation	25
V. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

Akrie v. City of Pittsburgh,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52231 (W.D. Pa. 2009) 22

Alber v. Illinois Department of Mental
Health & Development Disabilities,
786 F. Supp. 1340 (N.D. Ill. 1992) 13, 23

Allen v. Parkland Sch. Dist.,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17725 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 24

Anaya v. Crossroads Managed Care Systems, Inc.
195 F.3d 584 (10th Cir. 2000) 7

Anderson v. Ayling,
396 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2005) 17-18

Andrews v. Philadelphia,
895 F.2d 1469 (3d. Cir. 1990) 13

Dintino v. Echols,
243 F. Supp.2d 255 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 18

Edwards v. Acadia Realty Trust, Inc.,
141 F. Supp.2d 1340 (M.D. Fla. 2001) 11, 13

Fayette Bank v. Nesser,
206 B.R. 357 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1997) 15

Fisher v. Lynch,
531 F. Supp.2d 1253 (D. Kan. 2008) 7

Fisk v. Letterman,
401 F. Supp.2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 5-6

Gagliardi v. Lynn,
446 Pa. 144, 285 A.2d 109 (1971) 19

Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert,
49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995) 7

Hamay v. County of Washington,
291 Pa. Super. 137, 435 A.2d 606 (1981) 18

Harvey v. Plaints Twp. Police Department,
421 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2005) 11-12

Hetzel v. Swartz,
909 F. Supp. 261 12

In re: Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) 5

In re Edwards,
228 B.R. 552 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1998) 15

Jett v. Dallas Independent School District,
491 U.S. 701, 109 S. Ct. 2702 (1989) 14

Matusovsky v. Merrill Lynch,
186 F. Supp. 2d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 5

McCleester v. Mackel,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27505 (W.D. Pa. 2008) 7-8

Napier v. City of New Castle,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51297 (W.D. Pa. 2007) 22

Olender v. Township of Bensalem,
32 F. Supp.2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 1999) 18-19

Petro-Tech, Inc. v. Western Co. of N. Am.,
824 F.2d 1349 (3d Cir. 1987) 17

Piccolini v. Simon’s Wrecking,

686 F. Supp. 1063 (M.D. Pa. 1988) 22

Pocono International Raceway, Inc. v. Pocono Produce, Inc.
503 Pa. 80, 468 A.2d 468 (1983) 22

Price v. Johns-Manville Corporation,
336 Pa. Super. 133, 485 A.2d 466 (1984) 22

Smith v. Litton Loan Servicing, LP,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1815 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2005) 5

St. Louis v. Praprotnik,
485 U.S. 112, 108 S. Ct. 915 (1988) 14

Strickland v. Univ. of Scranton,
700 A.2d 979 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997) 19

Tarlecki v. Mercy Fitzgerald Hosp.,
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12937 (E.D. Pa. July 15, 2002) 19

United States v. Price,
383 U.S. 787, 16 L. Ed.2d 267, 86 S. Ct. 1152 (1966) 11

Wallace v. Powell,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109163 (M.D. Pa. 2009) 19

Winfree v. Tokai Financial Services,
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2068 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 12

Winer Family Trust v. Queen,
503 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2007) 5

Statutes:

15 Pa. C.S. § 1721(a) 14

15 Pa. C.S. § 1732(b) 15

15 Pa. C.S. § 1757(a) 14

42 Pa. C.S. § 5524(1) 22

42 Pa. C.S. § 5533(b) 24

Rules of Court:

Fed. R.C.P. 12(b)(6) 5

Other Authorities:

5A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and
Procedure Civil 3d § 1357, pp. 553-557 6

Restatement (Second) Torts, ¶ 7.03(2)(a) 17

Restatement (Second) Torts, ¶ 7.07 17
